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270 300 330
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270W 300W 330W

84%

BCN

• 1 4 8

• 800°F

• 27" 73"

L
• 1800 RPM

• 270 730

• 270W 730W

• 65" w.g.

• 75,000 CFM

H
• 3600 RPM

• 270 402
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• 100" w.g.

• 35,000 CFM
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BCN BCN
W

•  

•  

•  

• 300°F

•   1 8

•   AFBMA L-50

200,000

•  TCF&B

•  

•  

•   95% 105%

1 8

301°F - 500°F  

501°F - 600°F  

601°F - 800°F  

AMCA B C B

250°F C 800°F

365

BCN

CFM SP / RPM BHP
OV  

(FPM)

9,000 61.4"

TCF-BCN-W 
TCF-BCN 
MFGR.A 
MFGR.B

300W / 30"
330 / 33"
28.75"
29.5"

3550
3550
3550
3550

106
111
120
126

7826
6475
7095
9375

 - 
 - 

35,000 54"
TCF-BCN-W 
TCF-BCN 
MFGR.A

600W / 60"
660 / 66"

54"

1785
1785
1785

363
370
382

7609
6272
7630

 

 - 
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3/4" IPS

300°F 600°F
• -
• 
• 
• 
• OSHA
• 
• 

E

C

D
CL

CL

CL

    
14

A

B

F

G

(K)  "L"
"M"

"H" "J" 

N

   
   

  A B C D E F G H J K L M N
 

                
 270 23.50   7.25 14.38 2.69 43.75 43.44 15.00 13.13 16.13 12 0.44 14.63 10.75 57 50
 300 25.63   8.00 15.50 2.91 48.13 48.06 16.25 14.50 17.50 12 0.44 16.00 11.44 67 60
 330 28.75   8.75 17.69 3.22 53.50 53.25 18.25 15.88 19.88 12 0.44 17.88 12.13 85 76
 365 31.38   9.75 19.19 3.56 58.75 58.56 20.00 17.63 21.63 12 0.44 19.63 12.94 101 90
 402 35.25 10.69 21.88 3.97 65.44 64.88 22.25 19.50 24.50 16 0.56 22.00 13.94 129 114
 445 38.25 11.75 23.50 4.34 71.56 71.31 24.50 21.50 26.50 16 0.56 24.00 15.75 151 137
 490 41.50 12.88 25.31 4.72 78.25 78.19 26.75 23.63 28.63 16 0.56 26.13 16.75 176 162
 542 45.38 14.19 27.50 5.28 85.94 86.13 29.50 26.25 31.25 16 0.56 28.75 18.06 209 197
 600 49.63 15.63 29.88 5.84 94.44 94.94 32.50 29.00 34.00 16 0.56 31.50 20.13 248 234
 660 54.25 17.25 32.50 6.41 103.44 103.88 35.25 32.00 37.00 24 0.56 34.50 21.69 353 279
 730 59.38 19.00 35.44 7.13 113.81 114.50 38.75 35.25 40.25 24 0.56 37.75 23.06 422 334

BC16127C
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1 4 RPM
800°F

250°F

BCN
2

4
180°F

0.075 lb/ft3
70°F 0m

29.92" 3

1.

2.

3.

   
 

(°F)
  304 316 

    
  70 1.00
 200 0.98
 300 0.96
 400 0.95  
 500 0.90  
 600 0.86
 700 0.82
 800 0.75

(°F)

–22- 300 1 8

301- 500 & 
;

4
180°F

501- 600
301°F- 500°F

1 8

601- 800

501°F - 600°F

1 8

  
  0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 15000 20000
 

(°F)
 

  29.92 28.86 27.82 26.82 25.84 24.90 23.98 23.09 22.22 21.39 20.58 16.89 13.75
  70 1.000 0.964 0.930 0.896 0.864 0.832 0.801 0.772 0.743 0.714 0.688 0.564 0.460
 100 0.946 0.912 0.880 0.848 0.818 0.787 0.758 0.730 0.703 0.676 0.651 0.534 0.435
 150 0.869 0.838 0.808 0.770 0.751 0.723 0.696 0.671 0.646 0.620 0.598 0.490 0.400
 200 0.803 0.774 0.747 0.720 0.694 0.668 0.643 0.620 0.596 0.573 0.552 0.453 0.360
 250 0.747 0.720 0.694 0.669 0.645 0.622 0.598 0.576 0.555 0.533 0.514 0.421 0.344
 300 0.697 0.672 0.648 0.624 0.604 0.580 0.558 0.538 0.518 0.498 0.480 0.393 0.321
 350 0.654 0.631 0.608 0.586 0.565 0.544 0.524 0.505 0.486 0.467 0.450 0.369 0.301
 400 0.616 0.594 0.573 0.552 0.532 0.513 0.493 0.476 0.458 0.440 0.424 0.347 0.283
 450 0.582 0.561 0.542 0.522 0.503 0.484 0.466 0.449 0.433 0.416 0.401 0.328 0.268
 500 0.552 0.532 0.513 0.495 0.477 0.459 0.442 0.426 0.410 0.394 0.380 0.311 0.254
 550 0.525 0.506 0.488 0.470 0.454 0.437 0.421 0.405 0.390 0.375 0.361 0.296 0.242
 600 0.500 0.482 0.469 0.448 0.432 0.416 0.400 0.386 0.372 0.352 0.344 0.282 0.230
 650 0.477 0.460 0.444 0.427 0.412 0.397 0.382 0.368 0.354 0.341 0.328 0.269 0.219
 700 0.457 0.441 0.425 0.410 0.395 0.380 0.366 0.353 0.340 0.326 0.315 0.258 0.210
 800 0.420 0.404 0.389 0.375 0.362 0.350 0.336 0.323 0.311 0.300 0.290 0.237 0.193
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4. RPM WR2

5.

6. 7.

*

HDB = Dodge SCMAH Sealmaster MP
RB = Dodge S2000 SKF SYR
SRB = SKF SAF225 Linkbelt PLB6800
HSB = 

      
WR2

       
(LB-FT2)

      
         
 

270
 L 1890 1890 1890 61 64 36 38 

  H 2800 3780 3780 82 85 49 51
 

300
 L 1890 1890 1890 75 78 55 57 

  H 2800 3780 3780 100 104 74 77

 330
 L 1890 1890 1890 92 95 81 84  

  H 2800 3780 3780 143 147 120 124
 

365
 L 1890 1890 1890 123 126 122 126 

  H 2730 3780 3780 202 206 212 218

 402
 L 1890 1890 1890 147 151 180 186 

  H 2310 — 3780 279 287 362 374
 445 L 1890 1890 1890 241 246 373 385
 490 L 1890 1890 1890 332 341 647 668
 542 L 1890 1890 1890 505 521 1193 1237
 600 L 1890 — 1890 710 727 2070 2133
 660 L 1890 — 1890 1063 1079 3702 3784
 730 L 1575 — 1575 1385 1407 6014 6139

LBS
1 4 8

"W" "W" 

      *
      1  8  1  8
 

270
 L 

27.00 0.25 0.25
 1.437 1.437 HDB HDB 

  H    2.187 1.937 RB HDB
 

300
 L 

30.00 0.25 0.25
 1.687 1.687 HDB HDB 

  H    2.687 2.187 RB SR
 

330
 L 

33.00 0.25 0.25 
1.937 1.687 RB HDB 

  H    2.937 2.687 RB HSB
 

365
 L 

36.50 0.31 0.25
 2.437 2.187 RB HDB 

  H    2.937 3.437 SRB HSB
 

402
 L 

40.25 0.31 0.25
 2.687 2.437 RB HDB 

  H    3.437 3.437 SRB HSB
 445 L 44.50 0.31 0.25 3.437 2.937 RB HDB
 490 L 49.00 0.31 0.25 3.437 3.437 RB HDB
 542 L 54.25 0.31 0.25 4.437 3.437 RB RB
 600 L 60.00 0.31 0.25 4.437 3.937 SRB SRB
 660 L 66.00 0.38 0.31 4.437 4.437 SRB SRB
 730 L 73.00 0.38 0.31 4.937 4.437 SRB SRB 

   
   4  8
      
 

270
 L 182T 215T 182T 215T 

  H 284TS 365TS 284TS 365TS
 

300
 L 182T 256T 182T 256T 

  H 284TS 405TS 284TS 405TS
 

330
 L 213T 286T 213T 286T 

  H 364TS 445TS 364TS 445TS
 

365
 L 254T 326T 254T 326T 

  H 364TS 449TS 364TS 449TS
 

402
 L 284T 365T 284T 365T 

  H — — 404TS 449TS
 445 L 324T 405T 324T 405T
 490 L 364T 445T 364T 445T
 542 L 404T 449T 404T 449T
 600 L — — 444T 449T
 660 L — — 444T 449T
 730 L — — 444T 449T 

     (LBS.)
      1  4  8
 

270
 L 754 672 899 

  H 771 827 1230
 

300
 L 860 815 1094 

  H 942 988 1475
 

330
 L 1021 963 1290 

  H 1212 1230 1892
 

365
 L 1401 1329 1796 

  H 1644 1767 2763
 

402
 L 1755 1629 2318 

  H 1986 — 3157
 445 L 2241 2061 2907
 490 L 2640 2514 3547
 542 L 3357 3171 4230
 600 L 4647 — 5720
 660 L 6311 — 7380
 730 L 7520 — 8801
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L BCN -1800 RPM 270–402 270W–402W

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

30

25

20

15

10

5

30

25

20

15

10

5

0

0 0

B
H
P

0

B
H
P

0 2500 5000 7500 10000 12500 15000 17500 20000
CFM

0 2500 5000 7500 10000 12500 15000 17500 20000
CFM

402W

402W

365W

365W

330W

330W

300W

300W

270W

270W

402

402

365

365

330

330

300

300

270

270

402 100%
CFM: 7500
SP: 23
BHP: 35.5

 95%  105% 
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L BCN -1800 RPM 445–660 445W–600W

500

400

300

200

100

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

0

500

400

300

200

100

0

B
H
P

0

B
H
P

0 10000 20000 30000 40000 50000 60000
CFM

0 10000 20000 30000 40000 50000 60000
CFM

600W

660

542W

600W

490W

542W

445W

490W

445W

660

600

600

542

542

490

490

445

445

 95%  105% 
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L BCN -1200/1500 RPM 730–730W

500

400

300

200

100

500

400

300

200

100

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

0 0

B
H
P

0

B
H
P

0 1000 20000 30000 40000 50000 60000 70000 80000
CFM

0 1000 20000 30000 40000 50000 60000 70000 80000
CFM

730W
1200 RPM

730
1500 RPM

730
1200 RPM

730
1200 RPM

730
1500RPM

730W
1200 RPM

 95%  105% 
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H BCN -3600 RPM 270–402 270W–402W

500

400

300

200

100

120

100

80

60

40

20

0

0

500

400

300

200

100

0

B
H
P

120

100

80

60

40

20

0

B
H
P

0 5000 10000 15000 20000 25000 30000 35000 40000
CFM

0 5000 10000 15000 20000 25000 30000 35000 40000
CFM

402W

402W

365W

365W

330W

330W

300W

300W

270W

270W

402

402

365

365

330

330

300

300

270

270

 95%  105% 
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-1

C L

CL

8 BH

CC
C

L
C

KL

SE

SD

BA 

KS

B ADX

GB
GA. 

1 

KA

KB

L

L

GA
GA

HQ

HE HA

HC

Q

DC

P

GC
G

H
N

JA

M M

  A B BA BH C CC DB DC DD DE DF DG DX G GA GB GC 
H
 HA HB HC HD HE HF

                   
L  H

 270 13.38 7.25 3 x 3 0.81 10.88 13.88 21.25 22.25 23.25 24.50 25.50 27.50 1.50 32.00 0.25 0.25 16.00 28.81 29.44 20.38 32.94 26.19 23.56 22.50 21.38
 300 14.81 8.00 3 x 3 0.81 12.00 15.00 23.25 24.50 25.75 27.00 28.25 30.25 1.50 34.50 0.25 0.25 17.25 29.94 31.00 22.63 36.44 28.94 26.19 24.94 23.69
 330 16.19 8.75 3 x 3 0.81 13.25 16.25 25.25 26.75 28.00 29.25 30.75 33.00 2.00 36.75 0.25 0.25 18.38 32.94 33.75 24.81 40.25 32.13 28.75 27.44 26.06

 365 17.88 9.75 3 x 3 0.81 14.63 17.63 27.75 29.25 30.75 32.25 33.75 36.25 2.00 35.50 0.31 0.25 17.75 34.31 36.19 27.38 44.31 35.31 31.81 30.31 28.75
 402 19.69 10.69 3 x 3 0.81 16.13 19.13 30.50 32.00 33.75 35.25 37.00 39.50 2.50 39.00 0.31 0.25 19.50 37.75 40.19 30.13 49.06 39.19 35.06 33.38 31.69
 445 21.69 11.75 3 x 4 1.06 17.88 20.88 33.50 35.25 37.00 38.75 40.75 43.50 2.50 44.25 0.31 0.25 22.13 40.31 — 33.25 53.94 43.06 38.69 36.88 35.06

 490 23.81 12.88 3 x 4 1.06 19.63 22.63 36.50 38.50 40.50 42.50 44.50 47.50 2.50 47.25 0.31 0.25 23.63 41.50 — 36.56 59.19 47.13 42.56 40.63 38.56
 542 26.31 14.19 3 x 4 1.06 21.75 24.75 40.25 42.50 44.75 47.00 49.25 52.25 2.50 51.25 0.31 0.25 25.63 46.19 — 40.44 65.25 51.88 47.13 44.94 42.63
 600 29.06 15.63 3.5 x 5 1.06 24.13 28.13 44.75 47.25 49.75 52.00 54.50 58.00 2.50 57.50 0.31 0.25 28.75 49.19 — 44.69 71.94 57.06 52.13 49.63 47.13

 660 32.06 17.25 3.5 x 5 1.06 26.50 30.50 49.00 51.75 54.50 57.00 60.00 63.50 2.50 62.25 0.38 0.31 31.13 52.94 — 49.13 78.94 62.56 57.31 54.63 51.88
 730 35.38 19.00 3.5 x 5 1.06 29.38 33.38 54.00 57.00 60.00 63.00 66.00 69.75 2.50 67.50 0.38 0.31 33.75 54.25 — 54.25 87.06 68.88 63.38 60.44 57.38

  HG HH HQ HR HS HT HU JA KA KB KL 
KS

 
L
 M N 

P
 Q 

SD SE

             
L  H  L  H    L  H   L  H  L  H

H270 20.25 19.13 27.69 20.50 21.63 19.13 25.25 7.94 5.56 5.31 7.50 .38 x .19 .50 x .25 6.50 6.50 13.00 1.38 29.44 30.56 18.00 1.437 2.187 7.50 8.00
 300 22.50 21.25 30.44 22.44 23.63 20.94 27.75 8.31 5.94 5.69 8.00 .38 x .19 .63 x .31 7.00 7.00 14.25 1.38 30.50 32.44 20.00 1.687 2.687 7.81 8.69
 330 24.69 23.31 33.13 24.31 25.63 22.69 30.13 8.69 6.31 6.06 9.00 .50 x .25 .75 x .38 8.00 8.00 15.38 1.38 34.81 35.94 22.00 1.937 2.937 9.50 9.81

 365 27.31 25.75 36.31 26.56 28.06 24.81 33.00 9.25 6.88 6.56 9.00 .50 x .25 .75 x .38 8.00 8.50 14.75 1.38 35.81 37.81 24.38 2.437 2.937 9.69 9.81
 402 30.06 28.38 39.69 28.75 30.44 26.75 35.94 9.69 7.31 7.00 10.00 .63 x .31 .88 x .44 9.00 10.00 16.50 1.38 39.75 42.50 26.88 2.687 3.437 10.63 10.94
 445 33.25 31.38 44.56 32.44 34.31 30.25 40.38 11.19 8.31 8.00 10.00 .88 x .44 — 9.00 — 18.50 1.88 40.94 — 29.69 3.437 — 10.81 —

 490 36.56 34.50 48.63 35.38 37.38 32.94 44.06 11.81 8.94 8.63 11.00 .88 x .44 — 9.00 — 20.00 1.88 42.56 — 32.69 3.437 — 11.81 —
 542 40.44 38.19 53.38 38.63 40.88 35.94 48.31 12.44 9.56 9.25 11.00 1.0 x .50 — 10.50 — 22.00 1.88 46.75 — 36.19 4.437 — 12.00 —
 600 44.69 42.19 59.56 43.31 45.81 40.38 54.00 14.13 10.75 10.44 12.00 1.0 x .50 — 10.50 — 24.00 2.38 49.94 — 40.00 4.437 — 12.88 —

 660 49.19 46.44 65.06 47.31 49.81 43.81 58.88 15.06 11.69 11.31 12.00 1.0 x .50 — 11.50 — 26.38 2.38 51.81 — 44.06 4.437 — 12.88 —
 730 54.38 51.31 71.38 51.19 54.50 47.88 64.50 15.88 12.50 12.13 12.00 1.25 x .63 — 11.50 — 29.00 2.38 52.38 — 48.75 4.937 — 13.00 —

BC16076C
BC16079B

 

 

 

CW TAU

HD HH

HB

DD

CW UBD

HC HG

HA HT

DE

CW BHD

HA HE

HG HS

DG*

CW BAU

HB HF

DF

HH HR

CW TAD

DB

HU

HF HB

HD

 'CW THD'

:
1.  

AC16105 AC16104
4

2.  

3.  
BC16127 4 14
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-4

C L

CL

8 BH

CC

C

L
C

BA

B ADX

GB
GA. 

1 
KA

KB

L

L

GA
GA

HQ

HE HA

HC

Q

DC

P

GC

G H
N

JA
M M

BC16077A
BC16080A

 
 A B BA BH C CC DB DC DD DE DF DG DX

 
FR

 
G
 

GA GB GC
 H

 
L  H  

L  H    

 270 13.38 7.25 3 x 3 0.81 10.88 13.88 21.25 22.25 23.25 24.50 25.50 27.50 1.50 182T 215T 284TS 365TS 32.00 0.25 0.25 16.00 24.81 34.81
 300 14.81 8.00 3 x 3 0.81 12.00 15.00 23.25 24.50 25.75 27.00 28.25 30.25 1.50 182T 256T 284TS 405TS 34.50 0.25 0.25 17.25 30.19 38.69
 330 16.19 8.75 3 x 3 0.81 13.25 16.25 25.25 26.75 28.00 29.25 30.75 33.00 2.00 213T 286T 364TS 445TS 36.75 0.25 0.25 18.38 33.19 43.94

 365 17.88 9.75 3 x 3 0.81 14.63 17.63 27.75 29.25 30.75 32.25 33.75 36.25 2.00 254T 326T 364TS 449TS 35.50 0.31 0.25 17.75 36.75 49.50
 402 19.69 10.69 3 x 3 0.81 16.13 19.13 30.50 32.00 33.75 35.25 37.00 39.50 2.50 284T 365T — — 39.00 0.31 0.25 19.50 38.25 —
 445 21.69 11.75 3 x 4 1.06 17.88 20.88 33.50 35.25 37.00 38.75 40.75 43.50 2.50 324T 405T — — 44.25 0.31 0.25 22.13 43.44 —

 490 23.81 12.88 3 x 4 1.06 19.63 22.63 36.50 38.50 40.50 42.50 44.50 47.50 2.50 364T 445T — — 47.25 0.31 0.25 23.63 49.13 —
 542 26.31 14.19 3 x 4 1.06 21.75 24.75 40.25 42.50 44.75 47.00 49.25 52.25 2.50 404T 449T — — 51.25 0.31 0.25 25.63 54.94 —

  HA HB HC HD HE HF HG HH HQ HR HS HT HU JA KA KB 
L
 M N

 P 
Q

                    
L  H    L  H

 270 20.38 32.94 26.19 23.56 22.50 21.38 20.25 19.13 27.69 20.50 21.63 19.13 25.25 7.94 5.56 5.31 5.31 10.31 13.00 1.38 20.94 32.56 18.00
 300 22.63 36.44 28.94 26.19 24.94 23.69 22.50 21.25 30.44 22.44 23.63 20.94 27.75 8.31 5.94 5.69 7.63 11.88 14.25 1.38 26.19 38.44 20.00
 330 24.81 40.25 32.13 28.75 27.44 26.06 24.69 23.31 33.13 24.31 25.63 22.69 30.13 8.69 6.31 6.06 8.75 14.13 15.38 1.38 29.06 45.31 22.00

 365 27.38 44.31 35.31 31.81 30.31 28.75 27.31 25.75 36.31 26.56 28.06 24.81 33.00 9.25 6.88 6.56 10.00 16.38 14.75 1.38 32.06 50.31 24.38
 402 30.13 49.06 39.19 35.06 33.38 31.69 30.06 28.38 39.69 28.75 30.44 26.75 35.94 9.69 7.31 7.00 10.31 — 16.50 1.38 34.25 — 26.88
 445 33.25 53.94 43.06 38.69 36.88 35.06 33.25 31.38 44.56 32.44 34.31 30.25 40.38 11.19 8.31 8.00 11.63 — 18.50 1.88 40.25 — 29.69

 490 36.56 59.19 47.13 42.56 40.63 38.56 36.56 34.50 48.63 35.38 37.38 32.94 44.06 11.81 8.94 8.63 13.88 — 20.00 1.88 47.38 — 32.69
 542 40.44 65.25 51.88 47.13 44.94 42.63 40.44 38.19 53.38 38.63 40.88 35.94 48.31 12.44 9.56 9.25 16.13 — 22.00 1.88 52.50 — 36.19

 

 

 

CW TAU

HD HH

HB

DD

CW UBD

HC HG

HA HT

DE

CW BHD

HA HE

HG HS

DG*

CW BAU

HB HF

DF

HH HR

CW TAD

DB

HU

HF HB

HD

 'CW THD'

:
1.  

AC16105 AC16104
4

2.  

3.  
BC16127 4 14
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-8

C L

CL

18 BH

CC
C

L
C

KL

SE

SD
 

BA

KS

B ADX

GB
GA. 

1 
0.50

 4 

KA

KB

7 SP. 
@ L

GA
GA

HQ

HE HA

HC

Q

DC

PML

GC
G H

N

JA
M M

BC16078C
BC16081B

  A B BA BH C CC DB DC

 270 13.38 7.25 3 x 3 0.81 10.88 13.88 21.25 22.25
 300 14.81 8.00 3 x 3 0.81 12.00 15.00 23.25 24.50
 330 16.19 8.75 3 x 3 0.81 13.25 16.25 25.25 26.75

 365 17.88 9.75 3 x 3 0.81 14.63 17.63 27.75 29.25
 402 19.69 10.69 3 x 3 0.81 16.13 19.13 30.50 32.00
 445 21.69 11.75 3 x 4 1.06 17.88 20.88 33.50 35.25

 490 23.81 12.88 3 x 4 1.06 19.63 22.63 36.50 38.50
 542 26.31 14.19 3 x 4 1.06 21.75 24.75 40.25 42.50
 600 29.06 15.63 3.5 x 5 1.06 24.13 28.13 44.75 47.25

 660 32.06 17.25 3.5 x 5 1.06 26.50 30.50 49.00 51.75
 730 35.38 19.00 3.5 x 5 1.06 29.38 33.38 54.00 57.00

  DD DE DF DG DX 
FR

 G GA GB GC 
H
 HA HB HC HD HE HF HG HH HQ HR

       
L  H      L  H

 270 23.25 24.50 25.50 27.50 1.50 215T 365TS 32.00 0.25 0.25 16.00 53.81 65.19 20.38 32.94 26.19 23.56 22.50 21.38 20.25 19.13 27.69 20.50
 300 25.75 27.00 28.25 30.25 1.50 256T 405TS 34.50 0.25 0.25 17.25 60.50 70.19 22.63 36.44 28.94 26.19 24.94 23.69 22.50 21.25 30.44 22.44
 330 28.00 29.25 30.75 33.00 2.00 286T 445TS 36.75 0.25 0.25 18.38 67.13 79.63 24.81 40.25 32.13 28.75 27.44 26.06 24.69 23.31 33.13 24.31

 365 30.75 32.25 33.75 36.25 2.00 326T 449TS 35.50 0.31 0.25 17.75 72.50 87.06 27.38 44.31 35.31 31.81 30.31 28.75 27.31 25.75 36.31 26.56
 402 33.75 35.25 37.00 39.50 2.50 365T 449TS 39.00 0.31 0.25 19.50 78.25 90.94 30.13 49.06 39.19 35.06 33.38 31.69 30.06 28.38 39.69 28.75
 445 37.00 38.75 40.75 43.50 2.50 405T — 44.25 0.31 0.25 22.13 85.31 — 33.25 53.94 43.06 38.69 36.88 35.06 33.25 31.38 44.56 32.44

 490 40.50 42.50 44.50 47.50 2.50 445T — 47.25 0.31 0.25 23.63 94.00 — 36.56 59.19 47.13 42.56 40.63 38.56 36.56 34.50 48.63 35.38
 542 44.75 47.00 49.25 52.25 2.50 449T — 51.25 0.31 0.25 25.63 95.88 — 40.44 65.25 51.88 47.13 44.94 42.63 40.44 38.19 53.38 38.63
 600 49.75 52.00 54.50 58.00 2.50 449T — 57.50 0.31 0.25 28.75 103.06 — 44.69 71.94 57.06 52.13 49.63 47.13 44.69 42.19 59.56 43.31

 660 54.50 57.00 60.00 63.50 2.50 449T — 62.25 0.38 0.31 31.13 106.81 — 49.13 78.94 62.56 57.31 54.63 51.88 49.19 46.44 65.06 47.31
 730 60.00 63.00 66.00 69.75 2.50 449T — 67.50 0.38 0.31 33.75 108.50 — 54.25 87.06 68.88 63.38 60.44 57.38 54.38 51.31 71.38 51.19

  HS HT HU JA KA KB KL 
KS

 
L
 M 

ML
 N

 P 
Q 

SD SE

          
L  H  L  H   L  H   L  H   L  H  L  H

 270 21.63 19.13 25.25 7.94 5.56 5.31 7.50 .38 x .19  .50 x .25 5.50 7.00 13.00 20.25 32.25 1.38 29.44 30.44 18.00 1.437 1.937 7.50 7.75
 300 23.63 20.94 27.75 8.31 5.94 5.69 8.00 .38 x .19  .50 x .25 6.50 7.50 14.25 25.75 38.25 1.38 30.50 31.44 20.00 1.687 2.187 7.81 8.38
 330 25.63 22.69 30.13 8.69 6.31 6.06 9.00 .38 x .19  .63 x .31 7.00 9.00 15.38 28.88 45.25 1.38 33.88 35.50 22.00 1.687 2.687 8.81 10.19

 365 28.06 24.81 33.00 9.25 6.88 6.56 9.00 .50 x .25  .88 x .44 7.50 10.00 14.75 32.00 49.75 1.38 35.56 37.88 24.38 2.187 3.437 9.44 9.75
 402 30.44 26.75 35.94 9.69 7.31 7.00 10.00 .63 x .31  .88 x .44 8.50 10.00 16.50 34.38 49.75 1.38 39.63 41.31 26.88 2.437 3.437 10.63 10.75
 445 34.31 30.25 40.38 11.19 8.31 8.00 10.00 .75 x .38  — 9.00 — 18.50 41.25 — 1.88 40.63 — 29.69 2.937 — 10.75 —

 490 37.38 32.94 44.06 11.81 8.94 8.63 11.00 .88 x .44  — 10.00 — 20.00 49.00 — 1.88 43.00 — 32.69 3.437 — 11.88 —
 542 40.88 35.94 48.31 12.44 9.56 9.25 11.00 .88 x .44  — 10.00 — 22.00 49.00 — 1.88 44.19 — 36.19 3.437 — 11.81 —
 600 45.81 40.38 54.00 14.13 10.75 10.44 12.00 1.0 x .50  — 11.00 — 24.00 49.00 — 2.38 49.69 — 40.00 3.937 — 12.88 —

 660 49.81 43.81 58.88 15.06 11.69 11.31 12.00 1.0 x .50  — 11.00 — 26.38 49.00 — 2.38 52.56 — 44.06 4.437 — 12.88 —
 730 54.50 47.88 64.50 15.88 12.50 12.13 12.00 1.0 x .50  — 11.00 — 29.00 49.00 — 2.38 53.38 — 48.75 4.437 — 12.88 —
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  A B C D E F G H J K L M 

               
 270 23.50 7.25 0.63 3.13 4 16.00 3.00 1 3.00 3.00 18 0.44 1.5 x 1.5
 300 25.63 8.00 0.63 2.19 5 20.00 3.25 1 3.25 3.25 20 0.44 1.5 x 1.5
 330 28.75 8.75 0.88 3.50 5 20.00 3.63 1 3.75 3.75 20 0.44 2.0 x 2.0

 365 31.38 9.75 0.88 2.81 6 24.00 4.00 1 4.00 4.00 22 0.44 2.0 x 2.0
 402 35.25 10.69 1.13 2.50 7 28.00 3.34 2 3.38 6.75 26 0.44 2.5 x 2.5
 445 38.25 11.75 1.13 4.00 7 28.00 3.63 2 3.63 7.25 26 0.44 2.5 x 2.5

 490 41.50 12.88 1.13 3.63 8 32.00 3.88 2 3.94 7.88 28 0.56 2.5 x 2.5
 542 45.38 14.19 1.13 3.56 9 36.00 4.22 2 4.25 8.50 30 0.56 2.5 x 2.5
 600 49.63 15.63 1.13 3.69 10 40.00 3.75 3 3.63 10.88 34 0.56 2.5 x 2.5

 660 54.25 17.25 1.13 4.00 11 44.00 4.00 3 4.00 12.00 36 0.56 2.5 x 2.5
 730 59.38 19.00 1.13 2.56 13 52.00 4.22 3 4.44 13.31 40 0.56 2.5 x 2.5

  A B C D E F G H J K L 

              
 270 16.38 10.25 0.63 16 0.44 3.00 1 3.00 3.06 3 3.00 1.5 x 1.5
 300 17.81 11.00 0.63 16 0.44 3.25 1 3.25 3.31 3 3.31 1.5 x 1.5
 330 20.19 12.75 0.88 16 0.44 3.63 1 3.75 3.69 3 3.69 2.0 x 2.0

 365 21.88 13.75 0.88 18 0.44 4.00 1 4.00 3.06 4 3.50 2.0 x 2.0
 402 24.69 15.69 1.13 20 0.44 4.50 1 4.44 3.25 5 3.19 2.5 x 2.5
 445 26.69 16.75 1.13 24 0.44 3.63 2 3.63 3.63 5 3.44 2.5 x 2.5

 490 28.81 17.88 1.13 24 0.56 3.13 3 3.13 3.75 5 3.81 2.5 x 2.5
 542 31.31 19.19 1.13 28 0.56 3.13 3 3.56 3.38 7 3.19 2.5 x 2.5
 600 34.06 20.63 1.13 28 0.56 3.56 3 3.75 3.44 7 3.56 2.5 x 2.5

 660 37.06 22.25 1.13 28 0.56 4.00 3 4.00 3.63 7 3.94 2.5 x 2.5
 730 40.38 24.00 1.13 30 0.56 4.31 3 4.38 3.81 8 3.81 2.5 x 2.5

  A B C D E 

        
 270 10.88 12.63 13.88 12 0.44 1.5 x 1.5
 300 12.00 13.75 15.00 12 0.44 1.5 x 1.5
 330 13.25 15.00 16.25 12 0.44 1.5 x 1.5

 365 14.63 16.38 17.63 12 0.44 1.5 x 1.5
 402 16.13 17.88 19.13 12 0.44 1.5 x 1.5
 445 17.88 19.63 20.88 12 0.44 1.5 x 1.5

 490 19.63 21.38 22.63 16 0.56 1.5 x 1.5
 542 21.75 23.50 24.75 16 0.56 1.5 x 1.5
 600 24.13 26.38 28.13 16 0.56 2.0 x 2.0

 660 26.50 28.75 30.50 16 0.56 2.0 x 2.0
 730 29.38 31.63 33.38 16 0.56 2.0 x 2.0
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